SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.11 (ID # 17099)

MEETING DATE:

Tuesday, November 09, 2021

FROM:

OFFICE ON AGING:

SUBJECT: OFFICE ON AGING: Ratify and Approve the extension of the Provider Services Agreement for the Health Homes Program with Molina Healthcare of California for the provision of health care services to health plan members, for the period of July 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021, or when the Health Homes Program pilot is terminated by the State, whichever comes first; Districts 1, 2, 3, and 5. [Total Cost: \$130,421 - 100% Local - Molina Healthcare of California]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

 Ratify and Approve the extension of the Provider Services Agreement for the Health Homes Program with Molina Healthcare of California, for the provision of health care services to health plan members, for the period of July 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021, or when the Health Homes Program pilot is terminated by the State, whichever comes first, and authorize the Chair of the Board to sign the agreement on behalf of the County.

ACTION:Policy

Wel Lee, Director of Office on Aging

8/26/2021

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Washington and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Hewitt

Nays:

None

Absent:

None

Date:

November 9, 2021

XC:

Office on Aging

3.11

Kecia R. Harper

Clerk of the Board

Deputy

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:		Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost	
COST	\$ 130,421	\$	0	\$ 130,421	\$	0
NET COUNTY COST	\$ 0	\$	0	\$ 0	\$	0
SOURCE OF FUNDS: 100% Local - Molina Healthcare of California				Budget Adjus	stment: No	
				For Fiscal Ye	ar: 21/22	

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

Molina Health Care of California (Health Plan), is requesting to extend its contract with Riverside County Office on Aging (RCOoA) to serve as a Community Based-Care Management Entity (CB-CME) to render certain Health Care services to Health Plan's Health Home Program (HHP) eligible Members in connection with Health Plan's contractual obligations to provide and/or arrange for Health Care Services for Health Plan's Members.

The HHP is a California Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) mandated Medi-Cal Program authorized under Section 2703 of the Affordable Care Act. The HHP serves eligible Medi-Cal beneficiaries with complex medical needs and chronic conditions who may benefit from enhanced care management and coordination. The HHP coordinates the full range of physical health, behavioral health, and community-based long-term services and supports (LTSS) needed by eligible beneficiaries.

RCOoA will be responsible for providing HHP Services to one hundred (100) adults over the age of 55 in the following cities: Riverside, Corona, Hemet, Perris, Lake Elsinore, Wildomar, Temecula, Murrieta, Menifee, Sun City, and Moreno Valley. The HHP services are defined by the DHCS Health Homes Program Guide as a set of six (6) specific care coordination services:

1) Comprehensive Care Management, 2) Care Coordination, 3) Health Promotion, 4) Comprehensive Transitional Care, 5) Individual and Family Support, and 6) Referral to Community and Social Support Services. RCOoA is required to coordinate and integrate care across the continuum of services for the provision of HHP services.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

The Health Homes Program will be providing services for one hundred (100) adults over the age of 55 who are eligible Medi-Cal beneficiaries with complex medical needs and chronic conditions that may benefit from enhanced care management and coordination in the cities listed above. The HHP program will empower and support the member to live independently in their home and community, promote healthy aging and community involvement. The expected outcome is a reduction in hospital admissions, emergency department visits, and skilled nursing facility admissions.

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

<u>Additional Fiscal Information</u>

The Provider Services Agreement for the Health Homes Program with Molina Healthcare of California is a revenue generating agreement for RCOoA. Molina Healthcare of California will pay RCOoA a monthly rate for each member to whom services are provided; there is no maximum contract amount set forth in this agreement. The compensation RCOoA is expecting to receive from the Provider Services Agreement for the Health Homes Program with Molina Healthcare of California for services rendered for FY 21/22 is \$130,421.

There is no impact to county general funds and no match requirement.

Contract History and Price Reasonableness

On February 04, 2020, under Regular Meeting Agenda Item 3.6, the Board of Supervisors approved RCOoA entering into Provider Services Agreement with Health Plan for the provision of HHP services between the period of February 04, 2020 through June 30, 2021 for a total cost of \$450,897 (\$174,729 and \$276,168 allocated for FY 19/20 and FY 20/21, respectively). With the HHP pilot scheduled to end at the conclusion of this calendar year, Health Plan is requesting HHP services provided under Provider Services Agreement be extended through December 31, 2021.

ATTACHMENTS:

ATTACHMENT A. PROVIDER SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR THE HEALTH HOMES PROGRAM WITH MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF CALIFORNIA

icianna Lontajo, Principal Management Analyst 10/29/2021 Gregory V. Priagros, Director County Counsel 10/29/2021

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF CALIFORNIA

PROVIDER SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR THE HEALTH HOMES PROGRAM

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROVIDER SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR THE HEALTH HOMES PROGRAM ("Amendment") is made and entered by and between Molina Healthcare of California, a California Corporation ("Health Plan") and The COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of its OFFICE ON AGING ("Provider").

- A. Whereas, Health Plan and Provider entered into that certain Provider Services Agreement for the Health Homes Program ("Agreement") as of February 4, 2020; and
- B. Whereas, Health Plan and Provider desire to amend the Agreement to extend the period of performance.

Now therefore, in consideration of the rights and obligations contained in the contract, Health Plan and Provider agree to amend the agreement as follows:

- Section 4.1 Term is amended to read as follows: "This Agreement shall commence on the last date indicated on the signature page of this Agreement ("Effective Date") and shall continue through December 31, 2021, or when the Health Homes Program is terminated by the State, whichever comes first."
- Miscellaneous. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not modified herein shall remain unchanged.
- Effective Date. This Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement shall be effective as of <u>July 1, 2021</u>.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment by their officers thereunto duly authorized.

Tax ID:95-6000930 Billing NPI: 1457782773		Molina Healthcare of California, a California Corporation 9275 Sky Park Court, Suite 400 San Diego, CA 92123		
Provider Signature:	(aren S. Spiegel	Molina Signature:		
Signatory Name	KAREN SPIEGEL	Signatory Name (Printed):	Abbie Totten	
(Printed): Signatory Title (Printed):	Chair, Board of Supervision	Cianatory	MHC, Plan President	
Date:	NOV 0 9 2021	Date:		

MHC PSA 9/16/15

PPRQVED COUNTY COUNSE

Riverside County Office on Aging

ATTEST:

KECIA R. HARPER, Clerk

Page 1 of 1
WHEN DOCUMENT IS FULLY EXECUTED RETU
CLERK'S COPY

to Riverside County Clerk of the Board, Stop 1010 Post Office Box 1147, Riverside, Ca 92502-1147